offset by cash in excess of legally required cash reserves, or by obligations of the government of the United States maturing within a period of 10 years, owned and unpledged by such bank, or by both.

Sec. 2. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7699-13, is amended to read as follows:

7699-13. Commissioner to take possession and liquidate unless deposits are reduced.—If any such bank or trust company shall violate the provisions of *Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927*, *Section 7699-12, as amended*, the Commissioner of Banks may take possession thereof and liquidate such corporation in accordance with law, unless said bank or *trust company* shall within ninety days after notice from the Commissioner of Banks reduce its deposits to the amount allowed by law or increase its capital stock accordingly.

Approved April 7, 1943.

CHAPTER 343-H. F. No. 959.

An act relating to the acquisition and ownership by the United States of land and other property in this state and to the jurisdiction of the state and the United States over the same, repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4 and 5, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 66, and Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 6, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 6-5, and 6-6, and Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6-1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subdivision 1. Jurisdiction of state and United States concurrent.—Except as otherwise expressly provided, the jurisdiction of the United States over any land or other property within this state now owned or hereafter acquired for national purposes is concurrent with and subject to the jurisdiction and right of the state to cause its civil and criminal process to be executed therein, to punsh offenses against its laws committed therein, and to protect, regulate, control, and dispose of any property of the state therein.

Subd. 2. Land exchange commission may concur.—In any case not otherwise provided for, the consent of the State of Minnesota to the acquisition by the United States of any land or right

342]

[Chap.

or interest therein in this state desired for any authorized national purpose, with concurrent jurisdiction as defined in subdivision 1, may be given by concurrence of a majority of the members of the Land Exchange Commission created by the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, Article 8, Section 8, upon finding that such acquisition and the methods thereof and the exercise of such jurisdiction are consistent with the best interests of the state, provided application for such consent is made by an authorized officer of the United States, setting forth a description of the property, with a map when necessary for proper identification thereof, and the authority for, purpose of, and method used or to be used in acquiring the same. The commission may prescribe the use of any specified method or methods of acquisition as a condition of such consent.

In case of acquisition by purchase or gift, such consent shall be obtained prior to the execution of any instrument conveying the lands involved or any interest therein to the United States. In case of condemnation, such consent shall be obtained prior to the commencement of any proceeding therefor.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. **Consent of state given.**—The consent of the State of Minnesota is hereby given in accordance with the Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section 8, Clause 17, to the acquisition by the United States in any manner of any land or right or interest therein in this state required for sites for customs houses, courthouses, hospitals, sanatoriums, post-offices, prisons, reformatories, jails, forestry depots, supply houses, or offices, aviation fields or stations, radio stations, military or naval camps, bases, stations, arsenals, depots, terminals, cantonments, storage places, target ranges, or any other military or naval purpose of the United States.

Subd. 2. Jurisdiction ceded to United States.—So far as exclusive jurisdiction in or over any place in this state now owned or hereafter acquired by the United States for any purpose specified in subdivision 1 is required by or under the constitution or laws of the United States, such jurisdiction is hereby ceded to the United States, subject to the right of the state to cause its civil and criminal process to be executed on the premises, which right is hereby reserved to the state. When the premises abut upon the navigable waters of this state, such jurisdiction shall extend to and include the under-water lands adjacent thereto lying between the line of low-water mark and the bulkhead or pier-head line as now or hereafter established.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction not to vest until United States has acquired title.—The jurisdiction granted or ceded to the United States over any place in this state under section 1 or section 2 shall not vest until the United States has acquired the title to or right of possession of the premises affected, and shall continue only while the United States owns or occupies the same for the purpose or purposes to which such jurisdiction appertains as specified in those sections.

Sec. 4. Consent of state for establishment of upper Mississippi wild life and fish refuge given.—Consent of the State of Minnesota is given to the acquisition by the United States by purchase, gift, or lease of such areas of land or water, or both, in this state as the United States may deem necessary for the establishment of the Upper Mississippi River Wild Life and Fish Refuge in accordance with and for the purposes of the act of congress approved June 7, 1924, entitled "An act to establish the Upper Mississipi River Wild Life and Fish Refuge," reserving to the state full and complete jurisdiction and authority over all such areas not incompatible with the maintenance and control thereof by the United States for the purposes and under the terms of that act of congress.

Sec. 5. **Consent of state given to acquire certain lands.**— Consent of the State of Minnesota is given to the acquisition by the United States in any manner authorized by act of congress of lands lying within the original boundaries of the Chippewa National Forest and the Superior National Forest for any purpose incident to the development or maintenance of those forests, subject to concurrent jurisdiction of the state and the United States as defined in section 1.

Sec. 6. Consent to be evidenced by certificate of Governor. -The consent of the state given by or pursuant to the provisions of this act to the acquisition by the United States of any land or right or interest therein in this state or to the exercise of jurisdiction over any place in this state shall be evidenced by the certificate of the governor, which shall be issued in duplicate, under the great scal of the state, upon application by an authorized officer of the United States and upon proof that title to the property has vested in the United States. The certificate shall set forth a description of the property, the authority for, purpose of, and method used in acquiring the same, and the conditions of the jurisdiction of the state and the United States in and over the same, and shall declare the consent of the state thereto in accordance with the provisions of this act, as the case may require. When necessary for proper identification of the property a map may be attached to the certificate, and the applicant may be required to furnish the same. One duplicate of the certificate shall be filed with the secretary of state. The other shall be delivered to the applicant, who shall cause the same to be recorded in the

office of the register of deeds of each county in which the land or any part thereof is situated.

Sec. 7. United States to bring condemnation proceedings in state courts.—In any case where consent to the acquisition by the United States of any land or any right or interest therein by condemnation is given by or under the provisions of this act, the United States may effect such condemnation in the courts of this state in accordance with the laws of this state relating to eminent domain, or may effect such condemnation in the courts of the United States, as may be authorized by act of congress; provided, that in any case where consent by the Land Exchange Commission is required under section 1 the commission may specify which method of condemnation shall be used as a condition of such consent.

Sec. 8. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 4 and 5, as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 66, and Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 6, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 6-5, and 6-6, and Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6-1, are hereby repealed, but such repeal shall not affect any case in which the consent of the state to the acquisition of property or the exercise of jurisdiction by the United States was given by or under any of said provisions and the acquisition of the property was completed before the taking effect of this act, nor any case in which the consent of the state was given under Laws 1941, Chapter 66, before the taking effect of this act.

Approved April 7, 1943.

CHAPTER 344-H. F. No. 1127.

(AMENDING SECTION 111.47 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to waters and to works and structures affecting public waters of the state, amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6602-55.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 6602-55 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 6602-55. Subdivision 1. Permission necessary to build dams.—It shall be unlawful for the state or any agency thereof or any person, partnership, association, private or public corporation, county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state to construct, reconstruct, remove or abandon any reservoir,